retrospective adjustments with changes recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2017 and with the comparative information restated. AASB

9 was adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules (expected credit losses) are

therefore not reflected in the restated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1

January 2018.

The Group has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing 1 January 2018:

- AASB 9: Financial Instruments

- AASB 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers

- AASB 16 Leases (early adopted)

New and amended standards adopted by the Group

26

DRA Global Limited

Notes to the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

1.1 Basis of Preparation (Continued)

Statement of financial position extract at 31 December 2017 (AUD)

As reported Correction of Restated Restated

31 December 2017 AASB 16 Errors 31 December 2017 AASB 9 1 January 2018

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 11 741 371   9 295 967   (400 501) 20 636 837   -   20 636 837

Shareholders' loans 33 201 629   -   (33 201 629) -   -   -

-   -   2 095 139   2 095 139   -   2 095 139

Other financial assets 6 812 342   -   (2 499 900) 4 312 442   -   4 312 442

Deferred tax assets 16 443 747   2 722 071   -   19 165 818   -   19 165 818

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 104 684 751   817 755   -   105 502 506   (3 289 366) 102 213 140

Other financial assets 26 490 800   -   -   26 490 800   (128 634) 26 362 166

TOTAL ASSETS 441 279 720   12 835 793   (34 006 891) 420 108 622   (3 418 000) 416 690 622

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Leases liability -   6 404 724   -   6 404 724   -   6 404 724

Deferred tax liabilities 1 281 510   2 248 681   -   3 530 191   -   3 530 191

Current Liabilities

Leases liability -   4 884 667   -   4 884 667   -   4 884 667

TOTAL LIABILITIES 155 691 773   13 538 072   -   169 229 845   -   169 229 845

NET ASSETS 285 587 947   (702 279) (34 006 891) 250 878 777   (3 418 000) 247 460 777

EQUITY

Retained earnings 129 840 876   (702 279) (34 006 891) 95 131 706   (3 418 000) 91 713 706

TOTAL EQUITY 285 587 947   (702 279) (34 006 891) 250 878 777   (3 418 000) 247 460 777

Extract of the statement of comprehensive income for the year ending 31 December 2017 (AUD)

As reported Correction of Restated

31 December 2017 AASB 16 Errors 31 December 2017

Revenue 640 674 570   -   -   640 674 570

Cost of sales (529 783 956) -   -   (529 783 956)

Gross Profit 110 890 614   -   -   110 890 614

Other income 2 436 821   -   (404 761) 2 032 060

Operating costs (79 194 514) 706 414   400 501   (78 087 599)

Operating Profit 34 132 921   706 414   (4 260) 34 835 075

Fair value adjustments (1 317 181) -   -   (1 317 181)

Finance income 6 823 228   -   -   6 823 228

Finance costs (35 419) (949 652) -   (985 071)

Profit Before Tax 39 603 549   (243 238) (4 260) 39 356 051

Taxation (14 813 468) -   -   (14 813 468)

Profit After Tax 24 790 081   (243 238) (4 260) 24 542 583

Other comprehensive income

Currency translation differences -   -   -   -

24 790 081   (243 238) (4 260) 24 542 583

Profit After Tax attributable to:

24 780 268   (243 238) (4 260) 24 532 770

Non-controlling interest 9 813   -   -   9 813

24 790 081   (243 238) (4 260) 24 542 583

Cash flow impact on adoption of AASB 16 is not presented as it only has an immaterial reclassification impact on cash flows from operating activities and cash flows from

financing activities.

Impact on the annual financial Statements of the adoption of new and amended standards and correction of errors (Continued)

 Total Comprehensive Income for the year

 Items that will or may be reclassified to

profit or loss

 Ordinary equity holders of the parent

 Investments accounted for using the equity

method

27

DRA Global Limited

Notes to the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

1.1 Basis of Preparation (Continued)

AASB 9 Financial Instruments

Classification of financials instruments on transition to AASB 9

Classification As reported Restated

Original New 31 December 2017 1 January 2018 Difference

IAS 39 AASB 9 AUD AUD AUD

Financial assets

Equity securities FVPL FVPL   5 892 833 5 764 199   128 634

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 105 502 506   102 213 140   3 289 366

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 220 648 303   220 648 303   -

Loans receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 26 490 800   26 490 800   -

Contract assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 3 298 530   3 298 530   -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 93 652 461   93 652 461   -

Interest-bearing borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 914 933   914 933   -

Contract liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 46 395 105   46 395 105   -

Impairment of financial assets

AASB 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers

AASB 16: Leases

In applying AASB 16 for the first time, the group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.

• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application, and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease